The Company also issued class B shares. As at incorporation, the share capital of the Company was EUR 
120,000 represented by 12,000,000 redeemable class B shares without nominal value. On 13 October 2021, the 
sole shareholder resolved to convert the existing twelve million (12,000,000) class B shares into three million 
one hundred twenty-five thousand (3,125,000) class B shares divided into one million forty-one thousand six 
hundred sixty-seven (1,041,667) class B1 shares, (ii) one million forty-one thousand six hundred sixty-seven 
(1,041,667) class B2 shares and (iii) one million forty-one thousand six hundred sixty-six (1,041,666) class B3 
shares. On 18 October 2021, the Management Board of the Company has decided, to increase the Company’s 
share capital by an amount of twenty-four thousand euro (EUR 24,000) to an amount of seven hundred twenty 
thousand euro (EUR 720,000) through the issuance of two hundred eight thousand three hundred thirty-three 
(208,333) class B1 Shares, two hundred eight thousand three hundred thirty three (208,333) Class B2 Shares 
and two hundred eight thousand three hundred thirty-four (208,334) class B3 Shares for an aggregate price of 
one hundred thousand euro (EUR 100,000). As at 30 June 2022, 3,750,000 (31 December 2021: 3,750,000) 
class B shares were issued and fully paid.  

In October 2021, the Supervisory Board approved the issuance of 7,145,833 class B warrants.